Interest on financial liabilities (2,607) (1,628)

Other interest and financial expenses(1) (1,042) (2,420)

Interest paid on lease liabilities (738) -

Cost of gross financial debt (4,387) (4,048)

Net foreign exchange gains and losses (124) 83

Valuation of financial instruments 74 508

Other (75) 157

Other financial income and expenses (125) 748

Cost of net financial debt (4,460) (2,222)

In thousands of euros 06/30/2019 06/30/2018

(1) Including FCB interest (648) (767)

Interest of sharesolding (186) (197)

Total (834) (964)

66

Consolidated condensed financial statement
Cegedim  03

Cegedim – 2019 First Half Report

Note 10 IFRS16 impact as of June 30, 2019

As of January 1, 2019, Cegedim applies IFRS 16 “Leases”. The new standard’s impacts on the Group’s key H1 2019 figures are

described below. We did not restate 2018 figures.

10.1 Balance sheet

In thousands of euros
06/30/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16 Impact

06/30/2019
(IAS 17)

Goodwill on acquisition 180,478  180,478

Intangible fixed assets 151,335  151,335

Property, Building, other tangible assets and construction work in

progress
33,333  33,333

Right-of-use assets 66,883 66,883 0

Tangible fixed assets 100,216 66,883 33,333

Long-term investments – excluding equity shares in equity method

companies
21,386  21,386

Equity shares in equity method companies 10,848  10,848

Government - Deferred tax assets 28,645 165 28,480

Trade receivables: long-term portion 45  45

Financial instruments 698  698

Prepaid expenses: long-term portion 460  460

Non-current assets 494,111 67,049 427,062

Current assets 251,529 (1) 251,530

Total assets 745,640 67,048 678,592

In thousands of euros
06/30/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16 Impact

06/30/2019
(IAS 17)

Shareholders’ equity 189,200 (459) 189,659

Long-term financial liabilities 185,728  185,728

Non-current lease liabilities 53,299 53,299 -

Long-term financial instruments 1,040  1,040

Deferred tax liabilities 7,430 (11) 7,441

Other non-current liabilities 26,913  26,913

Non-current liabilities 274,409 53,288 221,122

Short-term financial liabilities 5,491  5,491

Current lease liabilities 14,219 14,219 -

Short-term financial instruments 4  4

Accounts payable and related accounts 44,266  44,266

Tax and social liabilities 88,523  88,523

Provisions and other current liabilities 134,528  134,528

Current liabilities 282,030 14,219 267,811

Total Liabilities 745,640 67,048 678,592

67

03 Consolidated condensed financial statement
Cegedim

Comptes consolidés condensés
Cegedims

 Cegedim – 2019 First Half Report

10.2 Income statement as of June 30, 2019

In thousands of euros
06/30/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16 Impact

06/30/2019
(IAS 17)

EBITDA 45,472 7,854 37,618

Depreciation and amortization expenses (32,828) (7,750) (25,078)

Recurring operating income 12,643 104 12,540

Other non-recurring operating income and expenses (16,284) 0 (16,284)

Operating income (3,640) 104 (3,744)

Cost of net financial debt (4,460) (738) (3,721)

Total taxes (2,082) 177 (2,259)

Consolidated net income (loss) attributable to owners of
the parent

(10,180) (458) (9,722)

In keeping with the simplification measures allowed under IFRS 16, some leases have not been restated and did not give rise to a

right-of-use asset or a lease liability. The leases in question have variable lease payments, a term of less than 12 months, or an

underlying asset with a low value. The corresponding rent charges amounted to €1 million at June 30, 2019, and remain as external

expenses.

10.3 Cash flow statement

In thousands of euros
06/30/2019

IFRS 16
IFRS 16 Impact

06/30/2019
(IAS 17)

Cash flow generated from operating activities (4,927) 7,738 (12,665)

Net cash flows generated by investment operations (40,773) 17 (40,790)

Net cash flows generated by financing operations (9,330) (7,755) (1,574)

10.4 Reconciliation between Off-balance sheet commitments from operating leases at

December 31, 2018, and Lease liabilities at January 1, 2019.

In thousands of euros 06/30/2019

Off-balance sheet commitments from simple operating leases

simple as of December 31, 2018 (reported) – leases still to be

paid

19,006

Contracts <12 months and/or of low rental value (55)

Contracts renewal effects 31,589

Effect of discount  8,663

Lease effective after January 1, 2019 (not included in off-

balance sheet commitments)
5,420

Other effects 2,917

Liabilities on leases as of January 1, 2019 67,540